
*AmerenIP’s Response to Staff DR ENG 3.01 did not completely quote Staff’s DR.  This Attachment 
contains the complete DR request and accurately quotes AmerenIP’s Response but is a specially created 
document. 

*ENG 3.01 AmerenIP’s witness Stepanek states that the Decatur area load of 
approximately 660 MW is supplied by a network of 138 kV transmission 
lines from 345/138 kV substation sources at Oreana, Latham, Lanesville, 
and Pana substations (AmerenIP Exhibit 1, lines 248-249). 

 
In addition, AmerenIP’s witness Stepanek states that, based on studies 
performed a few years ago and annually assessed since that time, it is 
expected that by 2012 either part of the Decatur regional area load, 
approximately 100 MW, would need to be dropped during peak load 
conditions or a large part of the Decatur area load would be subject to low 
voltage conditions and possible voltage collapse should an outage event 
occur that results in the loss of two or more bulk electric system elements 
(AmerenIP Exhibit 1, lines 288-293). 
 
Furthermore, AmerenIP’s witness Stepanek provided four power flow 
diagrams to show the expected 2013 summer power flow with the Decatur 
transmission system under normal and contingency conditions.  
 
In response to Staff data request ENG 1.7, AmerenIP states that load 
forecast for the Decatur area is as follow: 
 

 
       
       
       
       
 

 
       
       
       
       
 
Ameren IP added that a large customer in the Decatur area is pursuing a 
major load increase XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX. 
 
A) Using the information that AmerenIP provided as a response to Staff 

data request ENG 1.7, please explain how AmerenIP’s witness 
Stepanek calculated the Decatur area load to be 660 MW.  Please 
provide an explanation and support for any data used to show the 
calculation.  When does AmerenIP’s witness Stepanek expect the 
Decatur area load to be 660 MW? 

B) What is the probability that the large customer in the Decatur area that 
AmerenIP mentioned in its response will actually add a major load 
increaseXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX?  When 
will this large customer confirm to AmerenIP that it will need the major 
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load increase or not need any load increase?  How large will this 
customer’s electric load increase be and when will it reach this size? 

C) What was the total size of the Decatur area load that AmerenIP’s 
witness Stepanek used to build the four power flow diagrams in 
Exhibits 1.4-1.7?  If the size of the Decatur area load, depicted in the 
power flow diagrams, is different from the information provided in 
AmerenIP response to Staff data request 1.7, explain why it is 
different. 

D) If Ameren believes that the study provided in AmerenIP Exhibits 1.4-
1.7 is in error, please provide power flow diagrams including the 
correct estimates. 

E) Using the information provided by AmerenIP as a response to Staff 
data request 1.7, the Decatur’s peak load in 2012 is estimated to be 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.  Does AmerenIP’s witness Stepaneck still 
believe that by 2012 either part of the Decatur regional area load, 
approximately 100 MW, would need to be dropped during peak load 
conditions to prevent low voltage conditions and possible voltage 
collapse in the Decatur area in the event of the loss of two or more 
bulk electric system elements as he indicated above?  If yes, please 
explain why. 

F) If the expected load in 2013 is XXXXXXXX, why did not AmerenIP’s 
witness Stepanek use this expected load when building AmerenIP 
Exhibits 1.4-1.7?  

G) Please specify the year when AmerenIP believes that it will need to 
drop 100 MW of the Decatur area load during the peak load condition 
to prevent low voltage conditions.  What is the size of the Decatur area 
load in the year specified above?  During this specified year, how will 
the Decatur area load (in MW) be divided among the Oreana, Latham, 
Lanesville, and Pana substations?  How much of the Decatur area load 
will be supplied from the Bloomington area? 

 

 

RESPONSE 

Prepared By: Curtis E. Stepanek 
Title: Principal Transmission Planning Engineer 
Phone Number: 314-554-3392 

CONFIDENTIAL and PROPRIETARY 

 

REDACTED parts a, b, c, d, and g
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e)  If the load in the Decatur area is 632.6 MW or less in 2012, i t  is expected that less 
than 100 MW would be required to be shed during summer peak conditions to 
maintain adequate voltages for the double-circuit outage of the Clinton-Latham  
345 kV line 4571 and the Clinton-Goose Creek 345 kV line 4545. Please note 
that this statement is made without the benefit of any study, but reflects the 
knowledge that slightly more than 100 MW of load would be required to be shed 
to maintain adequate voltages for a 660 MW load level. The response to data 
request ENG 1.09 shows that shedding load to a level of approximately 560 MW 
still leaves portions of the Decatur area with transmission and distribution bus 
voltages of less than 95%. 

f)   See (a), (c) and (d) above. The load forecast information provided in the response  
to data request ENG 1.07 was obtained in February, 2010 and provided to Staff in 
early March, after the Exhibits 1.0 and 1.4-1.7 were filed in January, 2010. 
However, as discussed in (a), (c) and (d), the forecast data in ENG 1.07 does not 
change AmerenIP’s conclusion that the Latham-Oreana line is necessary to 
provide adequate and reliable service to the Decatur area. 
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AmerenIP's 

Response to ICC Staff Data Requests 

Docket No. 10-0079 

Petition for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity, pursuant to Section 

8-406 of the Illinois Public Utilities Act, to construct, operate and maintain a new 

345,000 volt electric line in Macon County, Illinois. 

Response Date: 3/9/2010 

 
ENG 1.07 

 

What is the current Decatur area’s peak electric load? Did AmerenIP examine actual 

metered data to validate Decatur’s peak electric load? Does AmerenIP expect this load to 

grow in the future? If there is no expectation that the Decatur area’s load will grow in the 

future, does AmerenIP still need a new transmission line? Provide all documentation and 

evidence that support your responses. 

 
 

RESPONSE 

Prepared By: Curtis E. Stepanek 

Title: Principal Transmission Planning Engineer 

Phone Number: 314-554-3392 

 

CONFIDENTIAL and PROPRIETARY 

 

 

REDACTED 
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